NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

ROY A. COOPER, III, in his official capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff,

v.

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE NORTH CAROLINA SENATE; and TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as SPEAKER OF THE NORHT CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; NORTH CAROLINA ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT COMMISSION, et al.,

From Wake County

Defendants

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL LAW AND JOHN LOCKE FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION 1
NATURE OF AMICI'S INTEREST 1
ISSUES PRESENTED2
ARGUMENT
II. The Separation of Powers Clause Does Not Prohibit the General Assembly Legislating on Executive Branch Functions4
III. The Executive Vesting Clause and Faithful Execution Clause Do Not Prohibit the Legislature from Allocating Duties Within the Executive Branch7
A. The Executive Vesting Clause Does Give the Governor Dominion Over the Entire Executive Branch9
B. The Faithful Execution Clause Does Not Enlarge the Power of the Governor to Control the Entirety of the Executive Branch
C. The Governor is Not Entitled to Control the Majority of Every Board and Commission with Executive Features
CONCLUSION14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

$\underline{\mathbf{Cases}}$

$Advisory\ Op.\ In\ re\ Separation\ of\ Powers,\ 305\ N.C.\ 767,\ 295\ S.E.2d\ 589\ (1982)\ \underline{\hspace{1cm}}\ 8$
Cnty. of Cabarrus v. Tolson, 169 N.C. App. 636, 610 S.E.2d 443 (2005)7
In re Appeal of Springmoor, Inc., 348 N.C. 1, 498 S.E.2d 177 (1998) 13-14
<i>In re Housing Bonds</i> , 307 N.C. 52, 296 S.E.2d 281 (1982)3
<i>In re Peoples</i> , 296 N.C. 109, 250 S.E.2d 890, (1978) 3-4
Ivarsson v. Office of Indigent Def. Servs., 156 N.C. App. 628, 577 S.E.2d 650 (2003).
Myers v. United States, 272 U.S. 52, 47 S. Ct. 21, 71 L. Ed. 160, 1926 U.S. LEXIS 35(1926)12
People ex rel. Welker v. Bledsoe, 68 N.C. 457 (1873)14
Perry v. Stancil, 237 N.C. 442, 75 S.E.2d 512 (1953)4
Reade v. City of Durham, 173 N.C. 668, 92 S.E 712 (1917)4
State ex rel. Martin v. Melott, 320 N.C. 518, 359 S.E.2d 783 (1987)7, 8
State v. Camacho, 329 N.C. 589, 406 S.E.2d 868 (1991)5
State v. Furmage, 250 N.C. at 616, 109 S.E.2d 563 (1950)6
Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer, 343 U.S. 579 (1952)8
Statutes and Session Laws
Act of Aug. 16, 2001, ch. 369, 2001 N.C. Sess. Laws 1182, 1182-8813
Act of Aug. 17, 2004, ch. 189, 2003 N.C. Sess. Law (2004 Reg. Sess.) 757, 757-61 _ 13
Act of July 11, 1995, ch. 414, 1995 N.C. Sess. Laws 1100, 1100-1013
Other Authorities
2 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States, § 524 (1833)6
James Madison, <i>Federalist</i> No. 47, in <i>The Federalist</i> , (J. Cooke ed. 1961 4

Jim Rossi, Institutional Design and the Lingering Legacy of Antifederalist Separation of Powers Ideals in the States, 52 Vand. L. Rev. 1167 (1999)4	
Rules	
N.C. R. App. P. 28.1(b)(3)(c)	1
Constitutional Provisions	
N.C. Const. art I, §6	4
N.C. Const. art. II, § 22	5, 9
N.C. Const. art II, §22(5)(a)	10
N.C. Const. art. II, § 22(7)	5
N.C. Const. art. III § 5	9
N.C. Const. art III, § 5(7)	5
N.C. Const. art. III, §5(9)	11
N.C. Const. art. III, § 5(10)	5
N.C. Const. art. III, § 5(11)	5
N.C. Const. art. III, § 6	5
N.C. Const. art. III, § 7(2)	5
N.C. Const. art. IV, §1	9
N.C. Const. of 1776, Declaration of Rights, §4	6
N.C. Const. of 1868 art. III, §10	14
U.S. Const. art II, §2	12
U.S. Const. art II, §3
